is derived from loans from financial institutions. Thus, ERW have to make sure that

every project can utilize the budget efficiently. Not only efficiency of fund, but market

interest rates play a vital role in the company’s cost of funds required for operations

and projects developments. For the purpose of interest rate risk mitigation, in 2017 the

company converted most long-term loan from floating rates into fixed rates for 3 years

period due to the trends of higher interest rate in the market. It would affect to the

lower cost of capital of the company.

1.8.2  Drivers of Volatility in Earnings: Downside Possibilities

To Estimate the value of ERW, there are various degrees of uncertainty that

would affect on target price of ERW. According to inputs which based on business

plan and our assumptions. We used sensitivity analysis to see how changes in the ERW

value when major inputs are changed. For the sensitivity analysis, key inputs are discount

rate, share dilution, and expenses. Following tables represent the effect of key inputs

to ERW share prices.

32

1.8.2.1 Discount Rate : WACC and Terminal Growth Rate

Table 1.14 Sensitivity analysis: WACC and terminal growth

Terminal Growth

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

Share Value 6.98 3.50% 4.00% 4.50% 5.00% 5.50% 6.00% 6.50%

WACC

-30% 6.02% 13.03 17.14 23.94 37.44 77.03 2377.19 -89.93

-20% 6.88% 8.42 10.49 13.44 17.97 25.77 42.48 103.49

-10% 7.74% 5.68 6.92 8.53 10.74 13.93 18.96 28.06

0% 8.60% 3.88 4.69 5.69 6.98 8.68 11.03 14.51

10% 9.46% 2.60 3.16 3.84 4.67 5.71 7.06 8.85

20% 10.32% 1.65 2.06 2.55 3.12 3.82 4.67 5.75

30% 11.18% 0.92 1.23 1.59 2.01 2.50 3.09 3.80

Source: Calculations

The terminal growth rate of the model has a considerable impact

on ERW share price. 10% change in terminal growth, holding the WACC and other

factors constant, causes ERW share price either increase or decrease by roughly 8.68

and 5.69 Baht respectively. Meanwhile, holding terminal growth and other factors constant,

10% decreases in WACC causes ERW share price increase to 10.74 Baht. While 10%

increases in WACC, share value decreased to 4.67 Baht. We noticed that increases in

WACC value greater than or equal to 10% then the share price would drop to 4.67 – 2.01

[…]

-20% 2,005.28 4.85 5.86 7.11 8.72 10.85 13.79 18.14

-10% 2,255.94 4.31 5.21 6.32 7.75 9.64 12.26 16.12

0% 2,506.60 3.88 4.69 5.69 6.98 8.68 11.03 14.51

10% 2,757.26 3.52 4.26 5.17 6.34 7.89 10.03 13.19

20% 3,007.92 3.23 3.90 4.74 5.81 7.23 9.19 12.09

30% 3,258.59 2.98 3.60 4.38 5.37 6.67 8.49 11.16

Source: Calculations

33

Holding growth rate and other factors constant, 30% increasing in number

of shares leads to reducing in ERW value by roughly 1.16 Baht or equal to 5.37 Baht.

On the other hand, 30% decreasing in number of shares cause target price goes up by

roughly 2.99 Baht or reach to 9.97 Baht. Changing in both factors would significantly

affect the rating recommendation, so it should remain HOLD as long as the target price is

between plus and minus 15% or 5.93 - 8.21 Baht. According to the employee stock option

plan, there are remaining right to purchase shares within 30 December 2020. Hence

demand of stock tends to be increased, leading ERW’s target price goes down that

turns to SELL recommendation.

1.8.2.3  Expenses : Selling Expenses and Administrative Expenses

Table 1.16 Sensitivity analysis: selling expenses and administrative expenses

Administative Expenses

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

Share Value 6.98 13.63% 15.58% 17.53% 19.47% 21.42% 23.37% 25.31%

Selling

Expenses

-30% 4.44% 12.23 10.89 9.56 8.22 6.89 5.56 4.22

-20% 5.07% 11.81 10.48 9.14 7.81 6.47 5.14 3.81

-10% 5.71% 11.39 10.06 8.73 7.39 6.06 4.72 3.39

0% 6.34% 10.98 9.64 8.31 6.98 5.64 4.31 2.97

10% 6.97% 10.56 9.23 7.89 6.56 5.23 3.89 2.56

20% 7.61% 10.15 8.81 7.48 6.14 4.81 3.48 2.14

30% 8.24% 9.73 8.40 7.06 5.73 4.39 3.06 1.73

Source: Calculations

ERW share price is also sensitively changes in both selling expenses and

administrative expenses. With 2 factors seem to have similar impact on share value.

Saving both expenses by 10% of moderate rate leading share value rises to 8.73 Baht,

where we issue BUY rating.  While increasing both expenses by 10% causes target

price dropped to 5.23 Baht which we recommend SELL.

34

CHAPTER II

DATA

2.1  The Erawan Group’s Shareholders Structure

1. Top ten shareholders holding the highest number of shares are as follows:

Figure 2.1 Top ten shareholders holding